

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

KRISTIN M. PERRY, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN
FRANCISCO,

Plaintiff-Intervenor-Appellee,

vs.

ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER, et al.,

Defendants,

DENNIS HOLLINGSWORTH, et al.

Defendants-Intervenors-Appellants.

No. 10-16696

U.S. District Court

Case No. 09-cv-02292 VRW

**PLAINTIFF-INTERVENOR-APPELLEE
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO'S
RESPONSE BRIEF**

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California

The Honorable Chief District Judge Vaughn R. Walker

DENNIS J. HERRERA, State Bar #139669

City Attorney

THERESE M. STEWART, State Bar #104930

Chief Deputy City Attorney

CHRISTINE VAN AKEN, State Bar #241755

MOLLIE M. LEE, State Bar #251404

Deputy City Attorneys

City Hall, Room 234

One Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place

San Francisco, California 94102-4682

Telephone: (415) 554-4708

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Intervenor-Appellee
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION.....1

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW3

ARGUMENT3

 I. PROPOSITION 8'S SOLE EFFECT WAS TO STRIP CALIFORNIA'S LESBIAN AND GAY CITIZENS OF THEIR EQUAL STATURE UNDER THE CALIFORNIA CONSTITUTION.....3

 A. Prior To Proposition 8, All Couples In California Had Equal Substantive Rights And Equal Stature Under The Law.4

 B. Proposition 8 Stripped Lesbian And Gay Couples Of Equal Stature By Removing A State Constitutional Guarantee From Them Alone But Did Not Alter Their Rights To The Incidents Of Marriage.6

 II. PROPOSITION 8 IS PECULIARLY IRRATIONAL UNDER CALIFORNIA LAW.....8

 A. Proposition 8 Must Be Evaluated In The Context Of California's Other Laws And Policies.....8

 B. Proponents' "Responsible Procreation And Childrearing" Rationale For Denying Marriage To Same-Sex Couples Is Unrelated To Proposition 8's Actual Effects On California Law.....9

 1. California Regulates Marriage Separately From Parentage.....10

 2. California Treats Lesbian And Gay Parents Identically To Heterosexual Parents.....11

 3. California Seeks To Identify Responsible Parents For All Children, No Matter How They Were Conceived....13

 4. California Law Expresses No Preference For Opposite-Sex Or Biological Parents.....15

 C. Proponents' "Proceed With Caution" Rationale Is Belied By The Same California Law And Policies.....17

D. Proposition 8 Is Irrational In Light Of The Harm It Causes.....18

III. PROPOSITION 8 WAS ENACTED TO BRAND LESBIAN
AND GAY RELATIONSHIPS AS DIFFERENT AND
INFERIOR, AN IMPERMISSIBLE STATE PURPOSE.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Bd. of Trustees v. Garrett
531 U.S. 356 (2001)23

City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc.
473 U.S. 432 (1985)8

Eisenstadt v. Baird
405 U.S. 438 (1972)9

Gregg Dyeing Co. v. Query
286 U.S. 472 (1932)8

Heller v. Doe
509 U.S. 312 (1993)8

Lawrence v. Texas
539 U.S. 558 (2003)23

Lazy Y Ranch Ltd. v. Behrens
546 F.3d 580 (9th Cir. 2008)3

Palmore v. Sidoti
466 U.S. 429 (1984)13

Plyler v. Doe
457 U.S. 202 (1982)18

Reitman v. Mulkey
387 U.S. 369 (1967)13

Romer v. Evans
517 U.S. 620 (1996)7, 9, 20, 22

Squaw Valley Dev. Co. v. Goldberg
375 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2004)20

Sweatt v. Painter
339 U.S. 629 (1950)23

U.S. Dep't of Agric. v. Moreno
413 U.S. 528 (1973)22

<i>United States v. Virginia</i> 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	23
<i>Vance v. Bradley</i> 440 U.S. 93 (1979)	8
<i>Williams v. Vermont</i> 472 U.S. 14 (1985)	9, 22
State Cases	
<i>Carney v. Carney</i> 24 Cal. 3d 725 (1971).....	15
<i>Dawn D. v. Superior Court</i> 17 Cal. 4th 932 (1998).....	16
<i>Elisa B. v. Superior Court</i> 117 P.3d 660 (Cal. 2005).....	5, 12, 14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Estate of Cornelious</i> 35 Cal. 3d 461 (1984).....	16
<i>Johnson v. Calvert</i> 5 Cal. 4th 84 (1993).....	16
<i>K.M. v. E.G.</i> 117 P.3d 673 (Cal. 2005).....	5, 12, 14, 15
<i>Koebke v. Bernardo Heights Country Club</i> 115 P.3d 1212 (Cal. 2005).....	4
<i>Kristine H. v. Lisa R.</i> 117 P.3d 690 (Cal. 2005).....	12, 14
<i>Kristine M. v. David P.</i> 37 Cal. Rptr. 3d 748 (Ct. App. 2006)	5
Marriage Cases	
183 P.3d 384 (Cal. 2008).....	4, 5, 7, 11, 12
<i>Marriage of Ayo</i> 235 Cal. Rptr. 458 (Ct. App. 1987)	14

<i>Marriage of Buzzanca</i>	
72 Cal. Rptr. 2d 280 (Ct. App. 1998)	14
<i>People v. Garcia</i>	
92 Cal. Rptr. 2d 339 (Ct. App. 2000)	19
<i>People v. Sorensen</i>	
437 P.2d 495 (Cal. 1968).....	14
<i>Sharon S. v. Superior Court</i>	
73 P.3d 554 (Cal. 2003).....	5, 14, 15
<i>Stepanek v. Stepanek</i>	
14 Cal. Rptr. 793 (Ct. App. 1961)	10
<i>Strauss v. Horton</i>	
207 P.3d 48 (Cal. 2009).....	6
<i>Susan H. v. Jack S.</i>	
30 Cal. App. 4th 1435 (1994).....	17
State Constitution, Statutes & Codes	
Cal. Civ. Code § 51(b)	4
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 10, § 2632.4	4
Cal. Const. art. I, § 7.5	3, 11
Cal. Ed. Code § 200	4
California Family Code	
§ 297.5.....	4, 16
§§ 300-303	10
§§ 300-310	11
§ 2210.....	11
§ 3020.....	9
§ 7540.....	16
§ 7541.....	16
§ 7601.....	16
§ 7602.....	11
§ 7611.....	16
§ 9000.....	5
§§ 2200-2201	10

§§ 3000-3465	11
§§ 3900-4253	11
§§ 7500-7507	11
§§ 7540-7670	11
§§ 7800-7895	11
§§ 7950-7952	11
§§ 8500-9212	11
California Government Code	
§ 11135.....	4
§ 12920.....	4
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 1365.5.....	4
California Insurance Code	
§ 1374.58.....	4
§ 10140.....	4
Cal. Lab. Code § 4600.6	4
Cal. Stats. 1999, ch. 592.....	4
Cal. Welfare & Institutions Code	
§ 9103.....	19
§ 16013.....	5
